FORM PTO-1594 F	D CHELL SISTEMATINE OF SOMETIME TOP 1
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No, 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of a demo and fragemarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): mRO Elekta AB (Publ) \$.13.98	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: NMT NeuroSciences (IP), Inc.
	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State	Street Address: 27 Wormwood Street City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02210
✓ Other a Swedish Corporation	→ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔟 Yes 🗹 No	☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐	United States, a domestic representative designation is attached → Yes ★ No
Execution Date: July 8, 1998	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☑ No
Application number(s) or trademark number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,602,100 1,612,836 1,416,512
Additional numbers attached? 🗓 Yes 🗹 No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: James B. Lampert, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$90.00
Internal Address: Hale and Dorr LLP	☐ Enclosed
	XI Authorized to be charged to deposit account Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account
Street Address: 60 State Street	8. Deposit account number
	08-0219
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109	(Attach duplicate copy of this p⊲ge if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy and the original document.	
James B. Lampert Name of Person Signing August 10, 1998 Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
Mail documents to bé recorded with required cover sheet inf@iRatlonDŒMARK 🗯 💆	

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Elekta AB (Publ), a Swedish corporation ("Elekta"), represents that it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the below-identified trademark registrations and trademark applications and the trademarks which are the subjects thereof, including the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said marks:

United States Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.
Omnishunt	1,602,100
Orbis-Sigma	1,612,836
Secor	1,416,512

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Elekta hereby assigns to NMT NeuroSciences (IP), Inc., a Delaware corporation ("NMT"), its entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified trademark registrations and trademark applications and the trademarks which are the subjects thereof, including the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said marks, together with the entire right, title interest in and to any and all causes of action for infringement thereof, and the same to be held and enjoyed by NMT, its successors and assigns.

Elekta further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by NMT to effectuate this assignment.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to enlarge, modify or alter in any way Elekta's or NMT's rights and remedies contained in the Purchase Agreement between Elekta and Nitinol Medical Technologies, Inc. dated May 8, 1998 (the "Agreement"). In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Assignment and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement will prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of the 3th day of July, 1998.

Elekta AB (Publ)

By: _______

Title: HHOINGA W Tout

Witness:

TRADEMARK REEL: 1769 FRAME: 0580